Canada 38.18 13.02 -203.68 -464.88 15.71 46.09

B.C. 42.04 14.38 -163.63 -450.73 14.27 41.72

Alta. 37.92 11.48 -206.44 -480.81 15.82 52.25

Sask. 49.55 10.40 -85.69 -492.03 12.11 57.68

Man. 29.21 11.59 -296.76 -479.66 20.54 51.75

Ont. 42.44 12.29 -159.44 -472.48 14.14 48.84

Que. 28.66 10.63 -302.54 -489.71 20.94 56.47

N.B. 34.13 29.34 -245.78 -295.43 17.58 20.45

N.S. 52.54 31.12 -54.66 -276.99 11.42 19.28

P.E.I. 50.21   -78.88

11.95
 N.L. 43.01   -153.58   13.95

Table 8: NPV and payback results

The NPV of installing a DWHR device is not positive for the average Canadian household. The NPV is

highest for homes with electric water heaters and high energy costs (Saskatchewan, Nova Scotia, and

PEI)

25

Sensitivity Analysis

Here a sensitivity analysis is performed to determine the variables that have the most significant impact

on the NPV of a DWHR system. Each variable from the base case NPV calculation is modified one at a

time to a value 20% higher and 20% lower than the base case, as shown in Table 9 below. The NPV and

% change from base case are calculated and shown below in Table 10 and Table 11

-20% Base case +20%

Discount rate 4% 5% 6%

Cost ($) 480 600 720

Steady state heat transfer (kW) 2.62 3.28 3.94

Number of users 2.07 2.59 3.11

Electric rate (¢/kWh) 7.53 9.41 11.29

Natural Gas rate ($/GJ) 5.70 7.13 8.56

Lifetime (years) 12 15 18
Table 9: Variable values for sensitivity analysis

For systems with electric water heaters, the NPV is most sensitive to the capital costs. Since a relatively

low discount rate was selected, the 20% increase or decrease does not have a significant impact on the

NPV. Since the steady state heat transfer, number of users, and energy rates are all linearly related to

the annual savings, the % change is the same for those 3 variables.

NPV

% Change

-20%
Base
Case +20% -20% 20%

Discount rate -175.39 -203.61 -229.09

14% -13%

Cost ($) -83.61 -203.61 -323.61

59% -59%

Steady state heat transfer (kW) -282.88 -203.61 -124.33

-39% 39%

Number of users -282.88 -203.61 -124.33

-39% 39%

Electric rate (¢/kWh) -282.88 -203.61 -124.33

-39% 39%

Natural Gas rate ($/GJ)
   Lifetime (years) -261.52 -203.61 -153.58

-28% 25%

Table 10: NPV response to sensitivity analysis for electric HWH

26

The lower energy costs of natural gas water heaters decrease the significance of the variables that

contribute to annual savings, further emphasizing the importance of capital cost in the final NPV value of

a DWHR unit.

NPV

% Change

-20%
Base
Case +20% -20% 20%

Discount rate -484.18 -491.87 -498.83

2% -1%

Cost ($) -371.87 -491.87 -611.87

24% -24%

Steady state heat transfer (kW) -513.50 -491.87 -470.25

-4% 4%

Number of users -513.50 -491.87 -470.25

-4% 4%

Electric rate (¢/kWh)
   Natural Gas rate ($/GJ) -513.50 -491.87 -470.25

-4% 4%

Lifetime (years) -507.67 -491.87 -478.23

-3% 3%
Table 11: NPV response to sensitivity analysis for natural gas HWH

Break-Even

The break even analysis below is performed for each variable of the NPV calculation. The variable is

adjusted while keeping the other variables as base case until an NPV of 0 is reached, if possible. The

results of the analysis are shown below in Table 12. The analysis shows that energy rates above

14.24¢/kWh for electricity and 39.56 $/GJ for natural gas create a positive NPV under the conditions of

an average household. Households with electric hot water heaters having 4 or more people would also